IN RE: PETITION POR RESIDENTIAL *  BEFORFE THE
ZONING VARTANCE
8K/C of Winands Road and *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
Tulsemere Road
92301 Tulsemere Road *  0OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
2nd Flection District
2nd Councilmanic District * Case No. 98-318-A
Nettie R. Hines
Patitioner *
R b * k. * * * * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF TAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as an administrative
variance filed by Nettie R. Hines for that property known as 9301 Tulse-
mere Road in the subdivision known as Pikeswood in Baltimore County. ‘The
Petitioner/property owner herein seeks a variance from Section 424.1.F of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to allow a &6 ft. fence to
be as close ag 0 ft. in lieu of the required 20 ft., and a 4 ft. fence to
be as close ags 0 ft. in lieu of the reguired 5 ft,, at a distance of 20
fr. off the property 1line, in a D.R.3.5 zone. The property and relief
sought are more particularly described on Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1, the
plat to accompany the Petition.

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Residential Variance and
the subject properiy having been posted, and there being no request for a
public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation
presented.

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by
Section 26-127 (b)}{1) of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the infor-
mal.ion avallable, there is no evidence in the file to indicate that the
requested varlance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should, therefore, he granted. In the opinion
of the Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits

submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the reguirements of
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Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z4.R. Furthermore, sirict compliance with the
B.C.2.R. would result in practical diffleulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both
the Baltimore County Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Requlaticns, and
for the reasons given above, the requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT 15 ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this ééz_w day of April 1998 that the Petition for a Zoning Vari-
ance from Section 424.1.B of +the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
{BCZR) to allow a 6 ft. fence to be as close as 0 ft. in lieu of the
required 20 ft., and a 4 ft. fence to be as close as 0 ft. in lieu of the
required 5 fEt., at a distance of 20 ft. off the property line, be and is
hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction:

1. The Petitioner lg hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at her own risk until
guch time as the 30 day appellate process from
this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
reguired to return, and be responsible for

returning, said property te its original
condition.

‘NCE K. SCHMIDT

%
Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County
LES :ran
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning ?(l))rlnmlgsmner Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Planning 410-887-4386

April 1, 1998

Mrs. Nettie R. Hines
9301 Tulsemere Road
Randallstown, Marvland 21133

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 98-318-A
Property: 9301 Tulsemere Road

Dear Mrs. Hines:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above capitiloned
case. The Petition for an Administrative Variance has been granted, with
restriction, in accordance with the attached COrder.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require
additional information concerning £iling an appeal, please feel free to
contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3381.

Very truly yours,
s
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

LES :mmn
encl.

@}9 Printad with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper



Petiti&l for Administr!tive Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property locatedat 935 ) v, /o w000 RS
which is presently zoned Do 3 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Dept. of Permits &Neveloprent Management:
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the desoription and plat attached

hereto and made a part hareof, hereby petitlon for a Variance from Section(s) 4 24 A B T e G (‘ !
»F.Q,.;(‘__ “0 bﬁ. s Q\ere_ Qs 0‘ 1 \‘.{.; n"fﬂ-L, e JK&A Z.O‘
amd a4l Feewn 4o be Ay clase as o D

]
: . Yol L Ha
Q\de‘hﬁ\ S hich af A& disdace 20 o0 Al ?f:ﬁ“a- e
of thd-Zoning Regulations of Baltirore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following redisond: (Indlcgte hardship or
practical difficuity}

S EFE ATTAChED

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree lo pay expenses of above Varlance advertlsing, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and aro 1o
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

{We do solemnly declare and aHirm, under the penalties of perjury, that liwe are lhe
legat ownat(s) of the pronerty which 1s the subject of this Pelition

Cantract Purchaser/|essee: Legal Ownar(s):
METTIE R _HIMES
{¥1pe or Pnint Name) (Type at Print Name)
PRl A W
Signature Signature
Address Type or Print Namea}
%
City State Zipcode Signature WUM C"—//c?)"j'd)é":??{/’-/

Attorney for Petitioner.

9301 Toistwere R HomeCap) S2ta273

{Type of Prnt Name) Address Phane No
City State Zipcode
Signature Name, Addrass and phone number of represantalive Lo be cantactod
Address Phone Ne Nams
City State Zipcode , Address Phone No
A Publlc Hearing having been requested and/or found to be required, itis ardered by the loning Cammussioner of Batlimare Counly, fhis day ol _1e_

ihal the sublect matter of this petillon be set for a public heanng , advertsed, os required by the loning Reguialions ot Balhmore Counly, In fwa newspapers ol general
, circulation Throughoul Bailimare Counly, and Ihat the property be reposted.

loning Comrmussioner of Ballimore Counly

o, REVIEWEDBY: _ . _DATE . ... @ Printed with Sopbaan lnk 1TEM #: 5\ ])

T ‘9 on Recycled Papaer

ESTIMATED ro%; 3 l 8 . a @\D}m [oas Ul PJL-\I/»—}\
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Af fldaVIt T&ltlllsn‘?;ﬁ‘s)tr:tive Variance

The undersigned hereby aifirms under the penaltics of perjury lo the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant{s) and that Affiant(s) is/are competent to
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard therein,

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 9 BO/L TirSenz?e fe /IQQQ, e

_&QM&/#//S"/&&J/U LN 233

Clty Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts tpon  which Ive base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address: (indlcate herdship of practicel difficulty)

That Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a protest is filed, Aftlam(s) will be required to pay a reposting and advertlsmg feeand
may be required to provide additional information.

{s1gnature) . {signature}
AMetbe. R._IJHNLS
(type or print name} ftype or print name)

. STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
; % o

1 HERERY CERTIFY, this Q:Lb day of 1998, before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, i and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared
Nettie R. Hines

v

the Afflanu(s) herein, pmondlly known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Allianit(s), and made oath in due {orm of law
that the matters and facts hereinabave set forth are true and correct (o the best of isther/their knowledge and belief,

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

March 4, 1998 Mﬂ/@&w

e NOTARYPUBLIC 1 1eie B. Delaney ¢/
My Commission Expires:  6/1 /2000




1
® @ ‘

- t of
Af fldaV].t K:llsnuilr)ﬁ(s):r:tive Variance

The undemgned hereby afﬁrms under the pcnalum of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as {ollows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) is/sre competent to
lmufy thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduted in the future with regard thereto.

“That the Affiani(s) does/do presently reside at By TlSsEemere RNpaces

/gf/zfc/g /8 St Ak

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which [Ave base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address: {indicate hardship ar practical difficulty)

L1
v

That Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a protest is [tled, Alfiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and adverhsmg fee and
may be reqmreci 10 provlde additionai mfcnnalmn

i
<

-~ r 4

{signatura)

Mettio K ALIes

ftype or print name}

; STATE ?F MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

ftype of print name)

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this_4th_ dayof _March 1998 before me, 3 Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and tor the County ataresaid, personally appeared

Nettie R Hines
o, ’{ .
the Afﬁants(s) herem personally known or salisfactorily identified 1o me as such Affianii(s), and made cath in due form of faw
“that the matters and (acls hereinabove el forth are true and correct to the best of histher/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand snd Notarial Seal,
March 4, 1998

date

NOTARY PUBLIC

' Arlemé B. Delaney
My Commission Expires: 6/1/2000



Petit¥h for Administ®htive Variance -

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property locatedat 935 ;, 1, /)<c v ore R/
which is presently zoned —
¥ R 3,5
This Petition ehall be filed with the Dept:. of Permits &Nevelopment.

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property sltuate In Baltimore County and which ls described In the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 424, LWy To ) e;miz, a &/

ZQ!:MQ_Q_ 4o bo A Close as Q' 1y lrievo oF '-t"/véi-é,ywn_@d— e’

and o 4’ Fenee. doba A4S Clse as 0 11 ley of e

K’ezfumac 5 Aish a7 @ iStunse 20! ofF the Plvpe&? S
il

<
of the Zoning Regulations of Ballimare County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimere County; for the following reasons; (inGicate hardship or
practical difficulty)

S EFE ATTHChED

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations,
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Vartance advertising, posting, ete., upon #iling of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemniy dectare and affirm, under the panalties of parjury, that #/we are the
legal owner(s) ot the praperty which Is the subject of this Patition.

Contract Purchasar/Lessee: Legal Cwner(s):
L METTIE R HNES
{Typé or Print Name} {Type of Print Name) . ¢
7 L P ﬁ ‘ : f
Signature , ) Slgnature
Address Type ar Pnnt Mame)
)
City Hlate ) Zipcode Signoture ) C' 29y 7, 77] 6 —-27 4
o ~!‘ T L - M ‘{ a,‘ ‘/
Attcrrey far Petitioner; ! B ;
. g oas
Tol Home (o4 3
{Type or Print Name) Address . Phane No.
Rovdalbtown Net N33
City State Zipcode
Signaturo . Neme, Address and phone number of representalive 1o be contactod.
Address Phone No, Name
Ty State ZiRcode . hadrass ' hora Mo,

A Putilic Heartng having been requested and/er found fo be requited, it s ordered by the Zoning Camnuissioner of Ballimare Counly, this ___ day of L
tha! the subjec! maller af this petlllon be sal for a public hearing , advertised, as required by he Ioning Reguiatians of Ballimore Counly, In twa new:papers of general
circulation thraughout Baltimore Caunty, and Ihal the property be reposied. !

Ianing Commissioner of Baltimore County

REVIEWEDBY: .. ___ . _DPAY& .. . ... _ {7 Printed wath Saybaan (nk MEM #:_ ) \' &1
on Recyslod Papar '

- 48.318 A



Zoning Discription

Zoing Decription For 9301 Tulsemere Road

Beginning at a point on the East side of Tulsemere Road which is 60 feet
wide at the distance of 35 feet South of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street Winands Road which is 70 feet wide.

Being Lot # 40, Block # H, Section # 4 in the subdivision of Pikeswood as
recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #41, Folio # 2, Containing 9,960
square feet. Also known as 9301 Tulsemere Road and located in the 2nd
Election District, 2nd councilmanic District.

4%-3/18-A

21D
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C EeRIHPLAIR UF PUSTING
® ®
RE: Case No.: Qg’ 3/ 82/4

Petitioner/Developer:
A Akt Care. Chitd Care. e
Date of Hearing/Closing: A/0rCh 30,199 §

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenye
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of per]ury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
y?e posted conspicuously on the property located at 9301 TLL/SZ /)75/”6 %8
andablstown, UD 9,57 e

The sign(s) were posted on Mﬁ /; % /57) /QQX

(Month Day, Year)

U Wi ass ) Zmfos
(Sighaturé of Sign Poster and Date)

Smey Gagpre

(Printed Name)

(Telephone Number)



. BALTIMORE COUNTY )ARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DIJELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

Case Number ga-‘ !@ A Address ({SOl S

Contact Person: __ KA AAeans/ Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Co HN?.- qagef. Please Print Your Name |5 M MJ...L 3o HF \ l 9
Filing Date: S{MIAMAMSA = * Posting Date: m&%’ Closing Date: MM}

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. o

1. POSTING/COQST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
grc:perty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the ¢closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an accupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has be.en granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. '

4, D . In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The ‘sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
thsteit__:lr, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

is office.

T T T T S T S 4 I M i St e i e Y Y M T et et e P e g e k) iy e e S S T T T — — T LAk S B T T— — e} ok (ol Ml ks Sk b oot e S T T S P A - — R

(Detach Along Oottad Line)
Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only .
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 98- A Address Q.BC)\ _—\__:)13—2. 20 0
Posting Date: Closing Date:
Wording for Sign: _To Pemlﬁt A G “C‘a;::cg__"\o he o dosa o5 O
e P Ofegsade liwe o Voo of Wb Qe giged 200 ood
AN q‘ %m\cu ‘\’b \'\L (ST C_\o:ag aqg, Q" Ifm DG'S ‘H\L_
&,p_c_:Du mé\ =Y lr\.ch it A C\.g!no.»-c. 20 o?«% (,")ﬁ.}inlj i

WCR - 12/11/97



i Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenug
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

v = S T T TS T T S S M op e e kR A E T e e S T e T et e N M A g o il g oy A LA S ek S T e e T T S

For newspaper advertising:

Ttem No.: DIK
Petitioner: //é/?é//.d /@ )L///'?é( )
Location: &3/ / 77_) /S -Cpnepe Kool

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
NVME: __Jre. 1P Aine S
ADDRESS: 730 ) T /Swermesr o o oy

IR Gaialeses fove a4/ el I3 2
PHONE NUMBER: “///7~ 9 R A~ 7272

AJ:ggs
(Revised 09/24/96)

B-318-A .

[,
et " wilh Sovybean ink
By ecycied Paper



Plat to accompany Petition

for Zoning

PROPERTY ADDRESS:

Subdivision name: _
Ltnw% ,section#

5_ plat book# Jolio#

OWNER:

O

North

date:
prepared by:

Scale of Drawing: 17=

Variance | |Special Hearing

the CHECKLIST for additicnal required Information

see pages S & § of

<,

Harth

Vicinity Map
scale: {"=1000"

LOCATION INFORMATION

Election District:

Counclimanic District:
17=200" scale map#:

Zoning:

Lot size:

acreage square feet

publlc  private

sewer: [ ] []
warer: [ | []

Chesapeake Bay CrHical Area: D D .%Q..&
Prior Zoning Hearings: e

5
Zoning Office USE ONLY! | . s
reviewed by: ITEM #:  CASE#: ?.ﬁf




Baltimore Count
Department of Py : d County Office Building
P ol Fermis an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

March 25, 1998

Ms. Nettie R. Hines
2301 Tulsemere Reoad
Randallstown, MD. 21133

RE: Item No.: 318
Case No.: 98-318-A
Petitioner: Nettie R. Hines
Location: 9301 Tulsemere Road

Dear Ms. Hines:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (2ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above refersnced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
March 6, 1998.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended. to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Gwendolyn Stephens in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely,

. ol Rellonal ()
//'.
W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Zonlng Supervisor

WCRggs
Attachment(s)

; Printed with Seybaan Ink
% on Recycled Papar



E’LTIMORE COUNTY
DEPARTHENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIoN mo RESOURCE MANAGE:
INTER

TQ: PDM

FROM: R. Bruce Seeleay .
Permits and Develo
DEPEM

M A RY L A ND

-0FFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: Z /12 / 2

prent Review.

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committe
Mesting Date: m_@%ﬁ éj 2:2

1 Protection & Resourcs

The Department of Environments
comments far the following Zoning A

RBS:sp
BRUCEZ/DEPRM/TXTSBR

dvisary Committes Items:



David L Winstead

Maryland Department of Transportation e
State Highway Administration Adminsirator
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County 3//3/98
Baltimore County Office of ftem No. 318 A
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109 o \ SCna @re {el

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any guestions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,
\A R
Ronald Burns, Chief
TS Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 ¢ Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street * Baitimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: March 20, 1998
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM 3 obert W. Bowling, Chief

ureau of Developer's Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for March 23, 1998

Item Nos. 311, 312, 315, 316, 317,
31@, and 319

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning items, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:jrb

ce: Tile

ZONED323.NOC



&

Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

Baltimore County
Fire Department

i

Mevoh 25, 1995

Arriealo Jablon, Dirvector

Zoming Administration and Devel opment Manaoement
Baltimors Cowrty Office Building

Toogsor,, M 2L

MATL BTOR-1 10
fRi s feye Chpy e y (Twher s SEF BELOW

Lowatdomy DISTRIBUTTON MEETING OF MARGH 16, 19798

Them Nt SEE BELOW Zominmg Agerdas
Giart ]l eamsns

Puvsuant  ta o vouwr reguest, the referencaed oroogrty has beans
surveyved by this Bureaw and the comments below are applicable anc
raciived Yo be corrected or dincorporatoed into the final plams for
the properity.

. The Fire Marshal's Gffice has o commente at bthis tome,
IN REFERFENCE CTO O CTHE FOLLOWINS [TEM NUMBERT

Sl BLE. BLE, B1E, 317, AND 318

PREMTEWER S 17T, BRORBERDT 2, SAUERWALD
Fave Mavaehal Ot fice, PHONE 8874800, MG 1100F
oy File

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Aecycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: March 17, 1998
and Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Tulsemere Road

INF 110

Item Number: 318

Petitioner: Hines Property
Zoning: DR 3.5

Requested Action:  Administrative Variance

Summary of Recommendations:

An inspection of the above referenced property revealed that granting the
requested variances for the proposed 6-foot privacy fence will not adversely impact
surrounding residential uses. The difference in the elevation between the sidewalk and
the applicant’s property line mitigates the need for a 20" setback.

Prepared by: o ; VZ -
Division Chief: /\%b/w é Z?///M/
AFK/IL

CAMSOTFICEAWINWORINZACV3 18.DOC



February 9,1998

Subject: Child Care Center License
9301 Tulsemere Road
Randallstown, Md, 21133

To Whom It May Concern:

My daughter Ann Harris & I, Nettie Hines have dual lincense as Day Care Provider and 1,
Nettie Hines am asking for special variances for Child Care Center License for the property of
9301 Tulsemere Road, Randallstown Md. 21133. It is my existing home, which is atready builded
and have a fence in yard, 3/4 of the yard is 6 feet tall and 1/4 is four feet in height. ‘The part that
is four feet is on a incline of a hill and that part of the fence set up higher than other part of the
yard or on the street side for complete visual in hope to void vandalism and 1 also wanted it four
feet so if you where on the outside of the yard on the street side, one may see what was inside of
the yard for security purpose as well; being that my daughter another female & I will be working
at the center and I as a single women also used this as my home and I fell if one may see inside of
the yard It would dis-encourage burglary, theft; etc. T would like to obtain license for
approximately 12 children. There are other homes on both side of property. The house that sit
on the east side of my home is approximately 39 feet from my existing home and the house that is
behind my house that set north/west is approximately 35 feet from my home. So there for [ could
not obtain additional property and my fence was put on the line of my property so I may have
enough space for a play agea for the children. Please see Plat To Accompany Petition for Zoning
for what my yard would like if I was approximately 20 feet from my property line. The building
9301 Tulsemere Road also sit on a corner lot which allow me extra parking as well, that will at
least accommodate approximately (4)four parking spaces in front of the build, approxumately (4)
four parking spaces on the side of the building and there is a long driveway that will accommodate
at least (2) two parking spaces. I may be contact on the phone numbers provided, my work
phone number is (410) 521-2273 my home phone number is (410) 521-0574.
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